recovered concealed inside the trolley bags of the passenger. Further,

the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the market value of the said

gold bar is Rs.19,54,L191- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-Four

Thousand One Hundred and Nineteen Only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.16,53,357l- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Three

Hundred and Fifty-Seven only). The value of the gold bar has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 9L/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated

27.12.2023 (gold) and Notification No. 93/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated

21.12.2023 (exchange rate). The Panchas and the passenger put dated

[...]

384130, was called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional

Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad having his office at 2nd Floor,

Custom House, Opp. Old High Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad -

380009, as to why:

wire coated with white rhodium concealed inside the trolley

bags, having market value of Rs.19,54,119/- (Rupees

Nineteen Lakh Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred and

Nineteen Only) and Tariff Value of Rs,16,53,357 /-
(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Three Hundred

and Fifty Seven only) placed under seizure under

Panchnama dated 27.12.2023 and seizure memo order

dated 27.t2.2023 should not be confiscated under Section

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 1r10), 111(l) and 111(m) of the

Customs Act, 1962;

(ii) Two black and blue coloured trolley bags used for

[...]

evidences available on record.

9, In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 299.390 grams of 01 gold bar, recovered/ derived from

300.190 grams gold wire coated with white rhodium concealed inside

the trolley bag, having Tariff Value of Rs.16,53,357l- (Rupees Sixteen

Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Only) and

Market Value of Rs.19,54,119/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-Four

Thousand One Hundred Nineteen Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/

Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 27.72.2023, on a

reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under Section

111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as'the Act') or

not; the packing material used for packing and concealment of the

[...]

color metal stick/ rodl wire coated with Rhodium, in check-in baggage

of the passenger. Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that

the total Tariff Value of the said gold bar is Rs.15,53,357 l- (Rupees

Sixteen Lakhs Frfty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven only)

and Market value is Rs.19,54,119/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Fifty-

Four Thousand One Hundred Nineteen only). The details of the

Valuation of the said gold bar are tabulated as below:

SI,
No.

PCSDetails
of Items

Market Value
(Rs.)

1 Gold
Bar

I 299.390

Net
Weight in

Gram

P u rity Tariff Value
(Rs. )

999.O1
24 Kt

16t53,357 l-

l'age8of16

L9,54,1L9/-